## 508154243 10/03/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8201424

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
LEK INNOVATIONS, LLC			09/26/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	CONNEC	CONNECTCO LLC		
Street Address:	233 WIES	WIESE ROAD		
City:	CHESHIF	SHIRE		
State/Country:	CONNEC	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06410			
	-			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number		
Property Type		Number		
		300232		
Patent Number:	84	68766		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		03)787-5818		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(20 be sent to tl	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	(20 be sent to tl f provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	20) be sent to th f provided; i 20	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vis 137870595		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	(20 <b>be sent to tl</b> f <b>provided; i</b> 20 de	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de e: DE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(20 <i>be sent to tl</i> <i>f provided; i</i> 20 de : DE 70	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(20 <b>be sent to th</b> f provided; i 20 de c: DE 70 SL	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(20 <i>be sent to tl</i> <i>f provided; i</i> 20 de c: DE 70 SL NE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 c 20 SU NE NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 c 20 SU NE NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602 ROBERT CURCIO		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 c 20 SU NE NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602 ROBERT CURCIO /Robert Curcio/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 c 20 SU NE NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602 ROBERT CURCIO		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(20 be sent to th if provided; i 20 de 20 de 20 de 70 SL NE NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602 ROBERT CURCIO /Robert Curcio/ 10/03/2023	a US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CONT602_Assi	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 20 0 0 0 SU NUMBER: 1 1 1 1 20 0 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	to Connectco Exceuted 09 26 2023#page	a US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CONT602_Assi source=CONT602_Assi	(20 be sent to th f provided; i 20 de 20 20 0 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 037870595 elpet@delpet.com ELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 00 STATE STREET JITE 402 EW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 CONT602 ROBERT CURCIO /Robert Curcio/ 10/03/2023	a US Mail.	

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, LEK Innovations, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, whose address is 2321 Whitney Avenue, Suite 202, Hamden, Connecticut 06518 (hereinafter, "Assignor" or "LEK"), has acquired certain inventions and discoveries set forth in Letters Patents of the United States of America, Patent No. 8,800,232, issued August 12, 2014, titled "FLANGE SHEAR CONNECTION FOR PRECAST CONCRETE STRUCTURES", and Patent No. 8,468,766, issued June 25, 2013, titled "PRECAST CONCRETE FLANGE CONNECTION AND METHOD OF USE" (collectively, "Letters Patents").

Whereas, Connectco LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, whose address is 233 Wiese Road, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter, "Assignee" or "Connectco"), is desirous of acquiring the title, right, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited:

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LEK does hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Letters Patents of the United States of America, any and all other applications for the Letters Patents on the inventions and discoveries delineated within said Letters Patents, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patents, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries, in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer applications for the Letters Patents, in whatsoever countries, on the inventions and discoveries delineated within said Letters Patents, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Bind the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of LEK, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could

have been held and enjoyed by LEK, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee any and all facts known relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in its control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

5. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

[Signature block beginning on next page]

In testimony of which LEK Innovations, LLC has caused this instrument to be executed.

LEK Innovations, LLC

Bv Hoffmann Architects, Inc. (Member) Namey

Russell M. Sanders, AIA Its: President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

) ) ss: )

COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN

On this  $26^{4}$  day of September, 2023, before me appeared Russell M. Sanders, to me known and known to me to be the President of Hoffmann Architects, Inc. (a member of LEK Innovations, LLC), and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

DO ANNOUND AND and and a second second (SEAL) manna

A M DOVLE Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires April 30, 2025

-4-

LEK Innovations, LLC By: Lawrence E. Keenan (Member) Name

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT ) ) ss: COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN )

On this  $\overline{\mathcal{A}}^{\mathcal{H}}_{\mathcal{A}}$  day of September, 2023, before me appeared Lawrence E. Keenan, to me known and known to me to be a member of LEK Innovations, LLC, and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

OWN L. rument and L. HUMAN DOY NOTA NOTA PUS A. M. DOYLE NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires April 30, 2025 A Manual W Notary Public (SEAL)

**RECORDED: 10/03/2023**